CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF DETECTIVE CHRIS A. DEANGELIS

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, Detective Chris A. DeAngelis has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for 20 years within its Police Department. Detective DeAngelis began his career in 1999 as a Police Officer and served in the Patrol Division until being assigned to the Criminal Investigations Division as the Property/Evidence Officer in 2004; and
- WHERAS, In 2008 Detective DeAngelis was reassigned to the Youth Services Unit as an Investigator and remained in this position until his retirement on November 30, 2019. Detective DeAngelis served on the Department's accident reconstruction team and served as a Sniper on the Central New Hampshire Special Operations Unit. Detective DeAngelis served as a primary trainer of Department staff in crime scene processing and evidence collection; and
- **WHEREAS**, Detective Chris A. DeAngelis served with distinction during his assignment to the Criminal Investigations Division and received numerous awards for his investigative efforts, evidence and crime scene work, and services provided to the community; and
- *WHEREAS*, Detective DeAngelis was the Concord Police Department Police Officer of the Year in 2017 and was also named the Grange Outstanding Police Officer in 2017; and
- WHEREAS, Detective DeAngelis has received numerous Commendation Bars for Meritorious Service and multiple Commendation Bars for Distinguished Unit Action. Detective DeAngelis has also received multiple Letters of Commendation and many letters of appreciation from citizens, organizations, and law enforcement professionals; and
- **WHEREAS**, Detective Chris A. DeAngelis' dedication and loyalty to the Concord Police Department and City of Concord are without question; and
- *WHEREAS*, Detective Chris A. DeAngelis' work ethic, determination, energy and dedication have time and time again benefited the City of Concord and the Concord Police Department.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Detective Chris A. DeAngelis to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Detective Chris A. DeAngelis will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord Police Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to him and his family during his retirement.